
29

図書部門 

平成23年度サービス状況（ ） （平成24.3.31現在） 

入館者数 

361,380人 

127,811人 

57,973人 

2,410件 

1,601件 

316件 

3,777件 

311件 

962件 597件

4件

59件

235件

46件

6件

15,320人 

6,936人 

3,552人 

内学外者 1,281人 

572人 内学外者

内学外者 136人 

26,078冊 

12,463冊 

6,135冊 

内学外者 2,474冊 

内学外者 1,487冊 

内学外者 302冊 

館外貸出者数 館外貸出冊数 
文献複写 

依頼件数 受付件数 

相互貸借 

依頼件数 受付件数 

平成23年度末蔵書冊数（ ） （平成24.3.31現在） 

中央館 

医学部分館 

農学部分館 

計 

388,390

77,208

76,944

542,542

124,363

59,834

11,543

195,740

512,753

137,042

88,487

738,282

2,922

1,826

875

5,623

11,715

3,560

3,863

19,138

8,793

1,734

2,988

13,515

和書 計 洋書 和雑誌 洋雑誌 計 

中央館 

医学部分館 

農学部分館 

2011

2011

図書（冊） 雑誌（種類）

　学内組織を充実し、機能を強化するために、学内共同施設、図

書館等を５つのセンターに統廃合する組織構想に基づき、平成１７

年７月１日に従来の図書館と学術情報センターが統合して、高知

大学総合情報センターが設置された。

　総合情報センターは、図書部門と情報部門を設け、図書と情報

を融合させることにより学内の大学情報基盤を一元的に管理運用

して、大学における情報活動を高度に支援している。さらに、総

合情報センターは、学習・教育・研究活動の活性化と大学運営業

務の効率化を促進し、地域社会に対する情報化の支援とデータウ

ェアハウスとして学術情報などの提供及び公開などを通じて地域

貢献を図ることを目的とする。

　これらに加え、総合情報センターは大学にとって必要な図書、雑誌等などの有形情報とコンピュータを介して流通可能な電子

情報等を総合的に集積管理し、その電子情報を利用に供するとともに、地域に根ざしたセンターとして地域の情報化支援や横断

検索システムの充実により地域図書館との連携を図り、市民への開放・生涯学習を支援する等、地域貢献を目的としている。

Outline of KOCHI University 2012


