総合情報センター Integrated Information Center

学内組織を充実し、機能を強化するために、学内共同施設、図 書館等を5つのセンターに統廃合する組織構想に基づき、平成17 年7月1日に従来の図書館と学術情報センターが統合して、高知 大学総合情報センターが設置された。

総合情報センターは、図書部門と情報部門を設け、図書と情報 を融合させることにより学内の大学情報基盤を一元的に管理運用 して、大学における情報活動を高度に支援している。さらに、総 合情報センターは、学習・教育・研究活動の活性化と大学運営業 務の効率化を促進し、地域社会に対する情報化の支援とデータウ ェアハウスとして学術情報などの提供及び公開などを通じて地域 貢献を図ることを目的とする。



これらに加え、総合情報センターは大学にとって必要な図書、雑誌等などの有形情報とコンピュータを介して流通可能な電子 情報等を総合的に集積管理し、その電子情報を利用に供するとともに、地域に根ざしたセンターとして地域の情報化支援や横断 検索システムの充実により地域図書館との連携を図り、市民への開放・生涯学習を支援する等、地域貢献を目的としている。

We are pleased to announce that we opened the Kochi University Integrated Information Center in our university by unifying our libraries and Information Processing Center on July 1, 2005. This is part of our project to maximize our organizational capabilities and strengthen our functional abilities by reorganizing libraries and various university centers for joint research and activities into five new centers.

We have library and information sections in this new Kochi University Integrated Information Center. and manage all kinds of information in a unified way and support high-level information activities at our university. In addition, we plan to activate our learning, education, and research activities and promote the effectiveness of the university operating process, which will result in the support of local information activities, and will contribute to offering data-warehouse academic information to the local society

Furthermore, the Kochi University Integrated Information Center not only collectively manages both material information, such as books, journals and magazines, and electronic information that can be distributed through computers, but also contributes to supporting local residents' life long learning as a local resident-oriented facility through information technology support and information sharing with local libraries.

図書部門 Library Section

平成23年度サービス状況 (User Service for the 2011 Academic Year)

(平成24.3.31現在)

		入館者数 Number of Users	館外貸出者数 Number of Users (Lending Service)	館外貸出冊数 Number of volumes loaned (Lending Service)	文献複写 Photocopying Service		相互貸借 Inter-Library Loan	
					依頼件数 Requests Made	受付件数 Requests Accepted	依頼件数 Requests Made	受付件数 Reques s Accepted
ф Main	央館 Library	361,380人	15,320人 内学外者 1,281人	26,078冊 内学外者 2,474冊	2,410件	962件	597件	235件
医学 Medical Scho	部分館 ool Library Branch	127,811人	6,936人 內学外者 572人	12,463冊 内学外者 1.487冊	1,601件	3,777件	59件	46件
農学 Faculty of Agri	部分館 iculture Library Branch	57,973人	3,552人 內学外者 136人	6,135冊 内学外者 302冊	316件	311件	4件	6件

平成23年度末蔵書冊数 (Library Holdings for the 2011 Academic Year)

(平成24.3.31現在)

		図書(冊) Books		雑誌(種類) Periodicals			
	和書 Japanese	洋書 Foreign	計 Total	和雑誌 Japanese	洋雑誌 Foreign	計 Total	
中央館 Main Library	388,390	124,363	512,753	8,793	2,922	11,715	
医学部分館 Medical School Library Branch	77,208	59,834	137,042	1,734	1,826	3,560	
農学部分館 Faculty of Agriculture Library Branch	76,944	11,543	88,487	2,988	875	3,863	
計 Total	542,542	195,740	738,282	13,515	5,623	19,138	

情報部門 Information Section

大容量・高速演算処理、インターネットの利用、情報教育の支援、電子図書館的機能の支援 など情報処理のための機器を配備し大学のあらゆる情報活動を高度に支援している。

特に情報教育関連の授業で使用されており、さらに、e-Learningによる自主学習や、グラ フィック処理ソフトの利用、各周辺機器の利用など、授業外での自習でも利用できる。

The center provides a highspeed calculation and filing system, in addition to the internet. It also supports information oriented education, a remote learning system, a digital library system and a common information system for campus use. Specifically, the center is used for information classes as well as for e-Learning. Graphic software services are

distributed throughout the center on each computer. The facilities may be used for self studies out of class.

